

No. 19-35004

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SWAN VIEW COALITION, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

CHIP WEBER, et al.,

Federal Defendant-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana,  
Case No. 9:13-cv-00129-DWM, Hon. Donald W. Molloy, Senior District Judge

---

**CONSENT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE  
COUNCIL AND MONTANA LOGGING ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
FEDERAL APPELLEES**

---

Julie A. Weis, OSB No. 974320  
HAGLUND KELLEY LLP  
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1777  
Portland OR 97201  
(P) 503-225-0777  
(F) 503-225-1257  
[weis@hk-law.com](mailto:weis@hk-law.com)

(continued next page)

Lawson E. Fite, OSB No. 055573  
Sara Ghafouri, OSB No. 111021  
American Forest Resource Council  
700 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 320  
Portland, Oregon 97232  
P: 503-222-9505  
F: 503-222-3255  
[lfite@amforest.org](mailto:lfite@amforest.org);  
[sghafouri@amforest.org](mailto:sghafouri@amforest.org)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
American Forest Resource Council and  
Montana Logging Association

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE (CONSENT) .....	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF BRIEF .....	4
INTRODUCTION .....	5
SPECIFIC CONCERNS OF THE AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE COUNCIL AND MONTANA LOGGING ASSOCIATION.....	8
I. Implementation of the Glacier Loon Fuels Reduction and Forest Health Project is in the Public Interest Because the Project is Designed to Reduce Hazardous Fuels in the Wildland Urban Interface .....	8
II. Swan View’s Interpretation of What is Required for ESA Compliance with Respect to the Wolverine, a Species Proposed for Listing But Not Formally Listed Under the ESA, Sets the Bar Unduly High.....	13
III. Swan View’s Interpretation of What is Required for ESA Compliance With Respect to the Grizzly Bear Ignores the Tool of Tiered Consultations and Thereby Threatens to Impair Future Habitat Restoration Efforts. ....	19
IV. The District Court, Not This Court, Should Consider Swan View’s Request for Vacatur of Its 2014 and 2016 Lynx Critical Habitat ESA Reconsultation Rulings. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Savage</i> , 897 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>Alsea Valley Alliance v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	25, 26
<i>Ctr. for Sierra Nevada Conserv. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (E.D. Cal. 2011) .....	16
<i>Dilley v. Gunn</i> , 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. NMFS</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>NASD Dispute Resolution, Inc. v. Judicial Council of State of Cal.</i> , 488 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	23-24
<i>Reyn’s Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Ringsby Truck Lines v. W. Conf. of Teamsters</i> , 686 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	27
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. U.S.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 860 (D. Ariz. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 417 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	14

*U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership*,  
513 U.S. 18 (1994).....24

**Statutes and Regulations**

16 U.S.C. § 1536.....17  
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....26  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.20 .....18  
50 C.F.R. § 402.02 .....16  
50 C.F.R. § 402.12 .....15

**Other Authorities**

FED. R. APP. P. 29 .....6  
<https://amforest.org/> .....15  
[https://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/esa\\_section7\\_handbook.pdf](https://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/esa_section7_handbook.pdf).....15  
[www.logging.org/](http://www.logging.org/) .....3
